

Case No. SC95758

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI, EX REL. TIVOL PLAZA, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

MISSOURI COMMISSION ON HUMAN RIGHTS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

SEYFERTH BLUMENTHAL & HARRIS LLC
Michael L. Blumenthal, MO Bar 49153
Nickalaus Seacord, MO Bar 49666
4801 Main Street, Suite 310
Kansas City, MO 64112
Telephone: (816) 756-0700
Facsimile: (816) 756-3700
mike@sbhlaw.com
nick@sbhlaw.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

ARGUMENT 1

1. THE TIMELY FILING OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION IS A CONDITION PRECEDENT TO FILING A SUIT ALLEGING VIOLATIONS OF THE MHRA AS PART OF A COMPLAINANT’S EXHAUSTION OF ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES PRIOR TO BRINGING A LAWSUIT ASSERTING MHRA CLAIMS..... 1

A. The clear legislative intent of RSMo. § 213.0075.1 requires a complainant to timely file a charge of discrimination as a condition precedent to bringing suit under the MHRA 2

B. The MHRA, when considered in pari materia, further evidences a legislative intent that the timely filing of a charge of discrimination operate as a condition precedent to bringing suit under the MHRA..... 5

C. State regulations promulgated by the MCHR pursuant to the properly designated authority of RSMO. § 213.030 unambiguously require that a complainant timely file a charge of discrimination as a condition precedent to bringing suit under the MHRA..... 8

2. WHERE THE MCHR HAS MADE NO FINDINGS RELATED TO THE TIMELINESS OF THE ALLEGATIONS IN AN ADMINISTRATIVE CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION AND, THEREFORE, HAS NOT DETERMINED WHETHER A COMPLAINANT HAS EXHAUSTED HER ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES, TIMELINESS CAN BE RAISED AS A DEFENSE IN ANY SUBSEQUENT LAWSUIT..... 13

3. STRIPPING EMPLOYERS OF THEIR RIGHT TO CHALLENGE THE TIMELINESS OF THE ALLEGATIONS IN A COMPLAINANT’S CHARGE OF DISCRIMINATION FRUSTRATES THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT THAT EMPLOYERS BE TIMELY NOTIFIED OF PURPORTED DISCRIMINATORY PRACTICES, THAT THEY BE SPARED THE BURDEN OF DEFENDING AGAINST “STALE” EMPLOYMENT DECISIONS WHICH ARE LONG-PAST, AND INCREASES THE LIKELIHOOD THAT RELEVANT EVIDENCE – PARTICULARLY EVIDENCE OF THE EMPLOYER’S INTENT – FADES AWAY..... 16

4. THE 180-DAY TIMELY FILING REQUIREMENT PROVIDES THE MCHR AN OPPORTUNITY TO DETERMINE THE VALIDITY OF A CLAIM, TO INVESTIGATE, AND TO IMPLEMENT THE PURPOSES OF THE MHRA FIRST

THROUGH CONFERENCE, CONCILIATION, AND
PERSUASION..... 18

5. THE PUBLIC AND ALL PARTIES TO A CLAIM OF
DISCRIMINATION ARE THE INTENDED BENEFICIARIES OF
THE TIMELY-FILING REQUIREMENT..... 20

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abrams v. Ohio Pacific Express, 819 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. banc 1991)..... 3

Alhalabi v. Missouri Dept. of Natural Resources, 300 S.W.3d 518
 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) 1, 7, 8, 17

Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights, 231 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 2, 7

Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks, 449 U.S. 250, 256–57, 101 S.Ct. 498,
 66 L.Ed.2d 431 (1980) 17,

Edelman v. Lynchburg College, 535 U.S. 106, (2002) 7, 17

Farrow v. Saint Francis Med. Ctr., 407 S.W.3d 579
 (Mo. banc 2013) 3, 4, 5, 10, 13, 14, 19

Green v. City of St. Louis, 870 S.W.2d 794 (Mo. banc 1994) 1,

Grissom v. First Nat’l Ins. Agency, 364 S.W.3d 728 (Mo. App. S.D. 2012) 4

Igoe v. Dept. of Labor and Industrial Relations of the State of Missouri,
 152 S.W.3d 284 (Mo. 2005) 15

Martinez v. State, 24 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. banc 2000)..... 6

National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan, 536 U.S. 101 (2002) 17

Pollock v. Wetterau Food Distribution Group, 11 S.W.3d 754
 (Mo. App. E.D. 1999) 5, 9, 16

*Public School Retirement System of School Dist. of Kansas City v. Missouri Comm’n on
 Human Rights*, 188 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006) 13

Reed v. McDonald’s Corp., 363 S.W.3d 134 (Mo. App. E.D. 2012) 1, 7, 17

Richard v. United States, 369 U.S. 1, 11 (1962) 6

State ex rel. Martin-Erb v. Missouri Com’n on Human Rights,
77 S.W.3d 600 (Mo. banc 2002) 8

State ex rel. Missouri Public Defender Com’n v. Waters,
370 S.W.3d 592 (Mo. banc 2012) 4

State v. Haskins, 950 S.W.2d 613 (Mo. Ct. App. S.D. 1997) 6

Stuart v. General Motors Corp., 217 F.3d 621, 630 (8th Cir. 2000) 8

Tisch v. DST Systems, Inc., 368 S.W.3d 245 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)..... 4, 5, 15

Thompson v. Western-Southern Life Assur. Co., 82 S.W.3d 203
(Mo. App. E.D. 2002) 4, 5

Wallingsford v. City of Maplewood, 287 S.W.3d 682 (Mo. banc 2009) 4

Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 455 U.S. 385 (1982) 1

Statutes

RSMo. § 213.020 6, 20

RSMo. § 213.030 6, 8, 9, 20

RSMo. § 213.075 2, 3, 4, 5, 7

RSMo. § 213.111 2, 4, 5, 11, 12, 15, 21

Rules

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.06..... 22

Regulations

8 C.S.R. 60-2.025 9, 14, 20

8 C.S.R. 60-3.010 10, 11
